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L w energy® p.o. BOX om 
Cindmali, Ohio 45201-0960 

May 5, 2011 

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Attention: Docketing Division 
180 East Broad Street 
13* Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215-3793 

RE: In the Matter of The Annual Application of Duke Energy ) Case No. 10-2788-GA-RDR 
Ohio for an Adjustment to Rider AMRP Rates ) Case No. 10-2789-GA-ATA 

Docketing Division: 

Enclosed for filing in compliance with the Commission's Order dated May 4,2011 in the above 
referenced cases are four (4) copies of Rider AMRP, Sheet No. 65. Also enclosed are copies ofthe 
updated Index. 

One copy ofthe enclosed tariffs is for filing with TRF Docket #89-8002-GA-TRF. 

Please time-stamp the enclosed extra copy and retum for our file. Thank you. 

Very truly yours, 

J . . ]^lf^[M^ 
Peggy Laub 
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P.U.C.O. Gas No. 18 
Sheet No. 65.9 

Duke Energy Ohio Cancels and Supersedes 
139 East Fourth Street Sheet No. 65.8 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 Page 1 of 1 

RIDER AMRP 

ACCELERATED MAIN REPLACEMENT PROGRAM RIDER 

APPLICABILITY 
Applicable to all customers receiving service under the Company's sales and transportation rate 
schedules. 

ACCELERATED MAIN REPLACEMENT PROGRAM FACTORS 
All customers receiving service under Rate RS, Rate RS - Low Income, Rate RFT, Rate RFT - Low 
Income, Rate OS - Small, Rate GS - Large, Rate FT and Rate DGS shall be assessed a monthly 
charge in addition to the Customer Charge component of their applicable rate schedule that will 
enable the Company to complete the bare steel/cast iron main replacement program and the riser 
replacement program. Customers receiving service under Rate IT and Rate SSIT will be assessed a 
throughput charge in addition to their commodity delivery charge for that purpose. 

Rider AMRP will be updated annually, in order to reflect the impact on the Company's revenue 
requirements of net plant additions as offset by operations and maintenance expense reductions 
during the most recent hwelve months ended December. Such adjustments to the Rider will become 
effective with the first billing cycle of May. The allocation of the AMRP revenue requirement will be in 
accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Stipulation and Recommendation approved by the Commission 
in Case No. 07-589-GA-AIR (55% to RS, RSLI, RFT and RFTLI, 37% to GS-S, GS-L, FT-S, FT-L 
and DGS, and 8% to IT and SSIT). The allocation of the riser replacement revenue requirement will 
also be in accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Stipulation and Recommendation approved by the 
Commission in Case No. 07-589-GA-AIR (92% to RS, RSLI, RFT and RFTLI, 8% to GS-S, GS-L, 
FT-S, FT-L and DGS). 

The charges for the respective gas service schedules are; 

Rate RS and RSLI, Residential Service $ 4.81/month 
Rate RFT and RFTLI, Residential Firm Transportation Service $ 4.81/month 
Rate GS-S and GS-L, General Service $36.81/month 
Rate DGS, Distributed Generation Sen/ice $36.81/month 
Rate FT-S and FT-L, Firm Transportation Service $36.81/month 
Rate IT, Interruptible Transportation Service $ 0.015/CCF 
Rate SSIT, Spark Spread Interruptible Transportation Rate $ 0.015/CCF 

These monthly charges shall remain in effect until changed by order of the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio. 

Filed pursuant to an Order dated May 4, 2011 in Case Nos. 10-2788-GA-RDR and 10-2789-GA-ATA 
before the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. 

Issued: May 5, 2011 Effective: May 6, 2011 
Issued by Julie Janson, President 
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INDEX TO APPLICABLE GAS TARIFF SCHEDULES AND COMMUNITIES SERVED 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
Service Agreements 
Supplying and Taking of Service 
Customer's and Company's Installations 
Metering 
Billing and Payment 
Disconnect for Nonpayment and Deposit Provisions 
Application of Service Regulations 
Credit for Residential Service 
Disconnection of Service 
Reserved for Future Use 
Reserved for Future Use 
Reserved for Future Use 

FIRM SERVICE TARIFF SCHEDULES 
Rate RS, Residential Service 
Reserved for Future Use 
Rate GS-S, General Service - Small 
Rate RFT, Residential Finn Transportation Service 
Rate RSLI, Residential Service Low Income Pilot 
Rate GS-L, General Service - Large 
Rate RFTLI - Residential Firm Transportation Service, Low 
Income 
Rate FT-L, Finn Transportation Service - Large 
Reserved for Future Use 
Reserved for Future Use 

OTHER TARIFF SCHEDULES 
Reserved for Future Use 
Reserved for Future Use 
Reserved for Future Use 
Reserved for Future Use 
Rate FRAS, Full Requirements Aggregation Service 
Rate SAC, Retail Natural Gas Supplier and Aggregator Charges. 
Reserved for Future Use 
Reserved for Future Use 
Reserved for Future Use 
Reserved for Future Use 

TRANSPORTATION TARIFF SCHEDULES 
Rider EFBS, Enhanced Fimn Balancing Service 
Rate IT, Interruptible Transportation Service 
Rate FT-S, Finn Transportation Service - Small 
RateSS, Standby Service 
Rate SSIT, Spark Spread Inten-uptible Transportation Rate 
Rate AS, Pooling Service for Intenruptible Transportation 
Reserved for Future Use 
Rate GTS, Gas Trading Service 
Rate IMBS, Interruptible Monthly Balancing Service 
Rate DGS, Distributed Generation Service 
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Effective Date 

06/04/08 
06/04/08 
06/04/08 
06/04/08 
06/04/08 
06/04/08 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 

12/01/09 

12/01/09 
12/01/09 
12/01/09 
12/01/09 

12/01/09 
12/01/09 

06/04/08 
06/04/08 

07/16/10 
06/04/08 
12/01/09 
04/03/06 
06/04/08 
04/03/06 

04/01/07 
04/03/06 
06/04/08 

Filed pursuant to an Order dated March 11,2004 in Case No. 03-1384-GA-ORD before the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio. 

Issued: May 5, 2011 
Issued by Julie Janson, President 

Effective: May 6, 2011 
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INDEX TO APPLICABLE GAS TARIFF SCHEDULES AND COMMUNITIES SERVED 

RIDERS 
Rider DRR, Default Recovery Rider 
Reserved for Future Use 
Rider X, Main Extension Policy 
Rider PIPP, Percentage of Income Payment Plan 
Rider ETR, Ohio Excise Tax Liability Rider 
Rider AMRP, Accelerated Main Replacement Program Rider.. 
Rider GSR, Gas Surcredit Rider 
Rider UE-G, Uncollectible Expense Rider 
Rider STR, State Tax Rider 
Reserved for Future Use 

GAS COST RECOVERY RIDERS 
Rider GCR, Gas Cost Recovery 
Rider GCRR, Gas Cost Recovery Rate 
Reserved for Future Use 
Reserved for Future Use 
Reserved for Future Use 
Rider FBS, Firm Balancing Service 
Rider CCCR, Contract Commitment Cost Recovery Rider 
Reserved for Future Use 
Reserved for Future Use 
Reserved for Future Use 

MISCELLANEOUS 
Rate MPS, Meter Pulse Service 
Returned Check Charge 
Charge for Reconnection of Service 
Rider SBS, Optional Summary Billing Service Pilot 
Reserved for Future Use 
Rate ARM, Accounts Receivable Management Service 
Reserved for Future Use 
Rider FTDC, Finn Transportation Development Cost Rider.... 
Rider AU, Advanced Utility Rider 
Reserved for Future Use 
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Effective Date 

04/03/06 

04/03/06 
12/01/09 
04/03/06 
05/06/11 
06/04/08 
07/01/10 
04/03/06 

04/03/06 
05/03/11 

07/16/10 
03/03/11 

08/24/09 
05/01/06 
04/03/06 
04/03/06 

04/03/06 

03/30/07 
05/03/11 

Filed pursuant to an Order dated March 11, 2004 in Case No. 03-1384-GA-ORD before the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio. 

Issued; May 5, 2011 
Issued by Julie Janson, President 

Effective; May 6, 2011 
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INDEX TO APPLICABLE GAS TARIFF SCHEDULES AND COMMUNITIES SERVED 

Division and Town Names 
Division No. 1 (Cincinnati) 

Town 
N(L Division No. 2 (Mlddletown) (Conf dt 

Town 
Ns. 

Addyston 17 
Amberley Village 33 
Anderson Twp 
Arlington Heights 03 
BlueAsh 30 
Cheviot 04 
Cincinnati 01 
Clermont County 96 
Cleves 18 
ColerainTwp 
Columbia Township 55 
Crosby Twp 
Deer Park 05 
Delhi Township 70 
Elmwood Place 06 
Evendale 40 
Fairfax 41 
Forest Park 20 
Glendale 07 
Golf Manor 38 
Green Township 71 
Greenhills 36 
Hamilton County 91 
Indian Hill 34 
Lincoln Heights 37 
Lockland 08 
Madeira 21 
Mariemont 09 
Miami Twp 
Montgomery 24 
Mt. Healthy 10 
Newtown 42 
North Bend 26 
North College Hill 11 
Norwood 02 
Reading 12 
Ross Twp 
St. Bernard 13 
Sharonville 14 
Silverton 15 
Sprlngdale 19 
Springfield Township 73 
Sycamore Township 74 
SymmesTwp 
Woodlawn 35 
Wyoming 16 
Division No. 2 (Middletown> 
Butler County 97 
Carlisle 54 
Chautauqua 
Clear Creek Twp 
DeerfieldTwp 

Filed pursuant to an Order dated March 11, 2004 
Commission of Ohio. 

Franklin 03 
Franklin Twp 
Harlan Twp 
Lebanon 51 
Lemon Twp 
Liberty Twp 
Madison Twp 
Maineville 
Mason 06 
Miami Twp (Montgomery Co.) 
Middletown 42 
Monroe 40 
Montgomery Cty 94 
New Miami 
Springboro 45 
St. Clair Twp 
Trenton 52 
Turtle Creek Twp 
Union Twp. (Warren Co.) 
Warren County 92 
Westchester 
Division No. 3 (Batavia) 
Aberdeen 66 
Adams County 90 
Amelia 89 
Batavia 78 
Batavia Twp 
Bentonville 
Bethel 71 
Blanchester 63 
Brown County 98 
Clermont County 96 
Clinton County 95 
Columbia Township 55 
Georgetown 87 
Goshen Twp 
Hamersville 86 
Highland County 99 
Manchester 65 
Miami Twp. (Clennont County) 
Milford (Clermont County) 69 
Milford (Hamilton County) 68 
Mt.Orab 76 
New Richmond 74 
Ohio Twp 
Pierce Twp 
Ripley 67 
Terrace Park 70 
Wanen County 92 
West Union (Adams Co.) 
Williamsburg 73 
Union Twp. (Brown Co.) 
Union Twp. (Clermont Co.) 

in Case No. 03-1384-GA-ORD before the Public Utilities 

Issued: May 5, 2011 
Issued by Julie Janson, President 

Effective; May 6, 2011 
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Division and Town Names 
Division No. 4 (Oxford) 

Butler County 
Division No. 5 (Fairfield) 
Butler County 
Fairi field 
Fairfield Twp 
Hamilton 
Hamilton County 
Hanover Twp 
Millvllle 
New Miami 
Seven Mile 
Union Twp. (Butler Co.) 
Warren County 

Town 
No. Division No. 6 (Harrison) 

97 Hamilton County 
Harrison 

97 Harrison Twp 
09 Division No. 7 (Loveland) 

Clennont County 
03 Hamilton County 
91 Loveland (Clennont County). 

Loveland (Hamilton County).. 
08 Mason 
01 Mon-ow 
02 South Lebanon 

Wan-en County 
92 

Town 
No. 

91 
01 

96 
91 
11 
09 
06 
07 
05 
02 

Filed pursuant to an Order dated March 11, 2004 in Case No. 03-1384-GA-ORD before the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio. 

Issued: May 5, 2011 
Issued by Julie Janson, President 

Effective; May 6, 2011 


